

Nos. 07-6052 (L) / 07-6114 / 07-6115 / 07-6116

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CARRIER CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OUTOKUMPU OYJ, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee, No. 06-2186
The Honorable Bernice B. Donald

**FINAL FOURTH BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
CROSS-APPELLANTS OUTOKUMPU OYJ; OUTOKUMPU
COPPER PRODUCTS OY; OUTOKUMPU COPPER
FRANKLIN, INC.; AND OUTOKUMPU COPPER (U.S.A.), INC.**

JEROME A. BROADHURST
APPERSON, CRUMP & MAXWELL, PLC
6000 POPLAR AVENUE, SUITE 400
MEMPHIS, TN 38119
(901) 260-5133

ERIC MAHR
TODD HETTENBACH
CAROLINE T. NGUYEN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

May 1, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. CARRIER’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT.....	5
A. The EC Decision Makes Clear That There Was No U.S. Component To The Cuproclima Cartel.....	6
1. Where Carrier’s Complaint Is Inconsistent With The EC Decision, The EC Decision Controls	6
2. Those Cases In Which Courts Have Found Foreign Conduct To Support Allegations Of U.S. Conspiracy Are Distinguishable	11
B. Those Few Allegations On Which Carrier Relies Outside Of The EC Decision Are Insufficient To Sustain Its Complaint.....	15
1. Carrier Fails To Allege Facts Sufficient To Show A Worldwide Market For ACR Tubing.....	15
2. KME’s And Wieland’s 2003 Entry Into The U.S. Market Cannot Resurrect Carrier’s Sherman Act Claim	19
3. An Excerpt Of A Redacted Fax Containing The Words “Global Agreement” Cannot Resurrect Carrier’s Sherman Act Claim	21
II. CARRIER’S CLAIM IS TIME-BARRED	22
A. Carrier Was On Inquiry Notice As Of March 2001	24
B. Carrier Failed To Allege Reasonable Diligence	24

C.	Carrier Has Failed To Allege Any Affirmative Acts Of Fraudulent Concealment.....	25
III.	THE OUTOKUMPU FINNISH ENTITIES LACK SUFFICIENT CONTACTS WITH THE UNITED STATES TO JUSTIFY EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Akron Presform Mold Co. v. McNeil Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 230 (6th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	17
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette</i> , 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Dayco Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 389 (6th Cir. 1975)	23, 24
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Dry Cleaning & Laundry Institute v. Flom's Corp.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 212 (E.D. Mich. 1993)	25
<i>Eurim-Pharm GmbH v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1102 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	16
<i>Evans v. Pearson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litigation</i> , Case No. 08-MDL-1935, 2009 WL 560601 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2009)	9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 14, 16
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 08-mc-180, 2009 WL 331361 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2009)	11, 12, 19

In re Graphite Electrodes Antitrust Litigation, 2007 WL 137684
(E.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2007)16

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co., 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....19

Northern Indiana Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend, 163
F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)8

Pinney Dock & Transport Co. v. Penn Central Corp., 838 F.2d 1445
(6th Cir. 1988).....23, 26

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)6, 10

United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....29

Venture Associates Corp. v. Zenith Data System Corp., 812 F. Supp. 788
(N.D. Ill. 1992)8

Weiner v. Klais & Co., 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....6, 7

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....24, 25
